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Approved Surveyors in Virginia for: 
Gray bat (Myotis grisescens) 
Indiana bat (Myotis sodalis) 

Northern long-eared bat (Myotis septentrionalis) 
Virginia big-eared bat (Corynorhinus townsendii virginianus) 

This list contains the names of individuals who are qualified to conduct habitat assessments/surveys for the referenced 
species in Virginia. If you select an individual not on this list to conduct habitat assessments/surveys for the referenced 
species, provide that individual’s qualifications to this office for review and approval 60 days prior to the start of the 
survey. If a habitat assessment determines there is habitat for one or more of the referenced species, a species survey by 
an approved surveyor is needed. If the survey determines that any rare species are present, contact this office to allow us 
the opportunity to work with you to avoid or minimize adverse effects to rare species and their habitats during project 
design and implementation. Email correspondence and survey results to virginiafieldoffice@fws.gov. Inclusion of names 
on this list does not constitute endorsement by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service or any other U.S. Government agency. 
 
**Approved for acoustic surveys only 

 Last Updated: 05 January 2016 

 
Joel Beverly 
Apogee Environmental Consultants 
PO Box 338 
Ermine, KY  41815 
(606) 633-7677 
joelbeverly@hotmail.com 

 
Neil Bossart 
Pittsburgh Wildlife & Environmental 
853 Beagle Club Road 
McDonald, PA 15057 
(724) 796-5137 
(717) 860-7679 cell 
nbossart@windstream.net 

 
Virgil Brack 
Environmental Solutions & Innovations 
4525 Este Avenue 
Cincinnati, OH  45232 
(513) 451-1777 
vbrack@environmentalsi.com 
 

Matt Brennan** 
Angler Environmental  
5367 Telephone Road 
Warrenton, VA 20187 
(703) 393-4844 

 
Karen Campbell 
Biology Department 
Albright College 
Reading, PA  19614 
(610) 921-2381 
kcampbell@alb.edu 

 
 

Civil & Environmental Consultants, 
Inc. 
530 E. Ohio Street, Suite G 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
(877) 746-0749 
cmurphy@cecinc.com  
     Ryan Slack 
     Jack Basiger 
     Amanda Janicki 
     Craig Rockey 
     Cory Murphy 
     Brent Mock 
     Jody Nicholson 
     Nate Light 
     Shannon Williams 

 
Copperhead Env. Consulting 
P.O. Box 73 
Paint Lick, KY 40461 
    Mark Gumbert 
    (859) 925-9012 
    (859) 619-6242 cell 
    mwgumbert@copperheadconsulting.com 

    Jeff Schwierjohann 
    (859) 925-9012 
    jschwierjohann@copperheadconsulting.com 

 
Mary Frazer 
Three Oaks Engineering 
(919) 215-5724 
mary.frazer@threeoaksengineering.com  

 
 
 
 
 
 

GAI Consultants, Inc 

1830 Airport Exchange Blvd. 
Suite 220 
Erlanger, KY 41018 
(859) 647-6647 
(859) 444-7734 cell 
a.mann@gaiconsultants.com 
     Adam Mann 
     Thomas Czubek 
     Jason Duffey 
     Cynthia Hauser 
     Beth Meyer 

 
Michael Gannon 
Department of Biology 
Penn State University 
3000 Ivyside Park 
Altoona, PA  16601-3760 
(814) 949-5210 
mrg5@psu.edu 
 
Mary Gilmore 
EnviroScience 
5070 Stow Road 
Stow, OH 44224 
(330) 688-0111 
mgilmore@enviroscienceinc.com 

 
Chris Isaac 
Appalachian Tech. Services 
P.O. Box 3537 
Wise, VA  24293 
(276) 328-4200 
cisaac@atsone.com 
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Daniel Judy 
Kleinfelder 
1174 Camp Avenue 
Mount Dora, FL 32757 
(352) 383-1444 
(352) 408-8084 cell 
djudy@kleinfelder.com 
 
Michael O’Mahony  
Normandeau Associates 
400 Old Reading Pike 
Building A, Suite 101 
Stowe, PA 19464 
(610) 705‐5733 
momahony@normandeau.com 
 

Steve Pernick* 
Skelly and Loy, Inc. 
3280 William Pitt Way 
Pittsburg, PA 15238 
(412) 828-1412 
(412) 463-2149 cell 
spernick@skellyloy.com 
*Only approved for IBAT surveys 

 
Sanders Environmental 
322 Borealis Way 
Bellefonte, PA 16823 
(814) 659-8257 
sanders@batgate.com 
 Christopher Sanders 
 Keith Christenson 
 Matthew Hopkins 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Stantec Consulting Services 
(2 Locations) 
11687 Lebanon Road  
Cincinnati, OH  45241-2012 
     Jeff Brown 
     (513) 842-8200 
     jeff.brown@stantec.com 
     James Kiser 
     (502) 396-3199 
     Kim Carter  
     (614) 643-4357 ext. 4357 
     Tony Evans 
     (502) 212-5000 
     Lindsey Wright 
     (802) 497-6426 
1011 Boulder Springs Drive, Suite 225 
Richmond, VA 23225 
    Sean Wender** 
    (804) 267-3474 
    sean.wender@stantec.com  
    Trevor Peterson** 
    (804) 267-3474 
    trevor.peterson@stantec.com  

 
Bradley J. Steffen 
Bat Program Director 
TRC Environmental 
11231 Cornell Park Drive 
Cincinnati, OH 45242 
(513) 489-2255 
(513) 309-6453 
bsteffen@trcsolutions.com 

 
Quinten D. Tolliver 
Wise, Virginia 
(276) 328-2027 
qdtolliver@hotmail.com 

 
VA Division of Natural Heritage 
217 Governor Street, 3

rd
 Floor 

Richmond, VA 23219 
 Anne Chazal 
 (804) 786-9014 
 anne.chazal@dcr.virginia.gov 
 Chris Hobson 
 (804) 371-6202 
 chris.hobson@dcr.virginia.gov 
 Steve Roble 
 (804) 786-7951 
 steve.roble@dcr.virginia.gov 
 

 

 

 

 

VA Tech – Conservation Mgmt. Inst. 
1900 Kraft Drive, Suite 250 
Moss Bldg. CRC 
Blacksburg, VA 24060 
     Michael St. Germain 
     (540) 231-9176 
     mstgerma@vt.edu 
     Eric Wolfe 
     (540) 808-8308 
     ewolf6@vt.edu  
 

Wetland Studies and Solutions, Inc. 
5300 Wellington Branch Drive  
Suite 100 
Gainesville, VA 20155 
     Brandon Blackburn** 
     (703) 679-5712 
     bblackburn@wetlandstudies.com  
     Jessica M. Campo** 
     (703) 679-5621 
     jcampo@wetlandstudies.com  
     Neil Gutherman** 
     (703) 679-5600 

 
Julie Zeyzus  

P.O. Box 314 
Fayetteville, PA 17222 
(724) 387-8201 
jzeyzus@gmail.com 
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